MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 114

Chapter 114.

An Act relating to Labels and Trade Marks of Unions and Associations of Working Men.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Provisions of R. S, ch. 39, relating to trade marks, applicable to labels, etc., of associations of working men.

The provisions of sections thirty-seven to forty-three inclusive of chapter thirty-nine of the revised statutes are hereby made applicable to labels and trade marks of unions and associations of working men. The certificate therein named shall be signed and sworn to by the treasurer of such union or association, for and in behalf of such union or association. Such treasurer, upon vote of such union or association may in his own name commence and prosecute for the use and benefit of such union or association, the action named in section forty-one of said chapter, and all sums recovered in any such action shall be the property of such union or association.

Approved March 28, 1891.

Chapter 115.

An Act for the Prevention of Blindness.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Duty of midpractitioner, if eyes of any infant become inflamed within four weeks after birth.

SECT. 1. Should one or both eyes of an infant become wife, etc., in charge, to report reddened or inflamed at any time within four weeks after to qualified birth, it shall be the duty of the midwife, nurse or personhaving charge of said infant to report the condition of the eyes at once to some legally qualified practitioner of medicine of the city, town or district in which the parents of the infant reside.

Penalty for failure

- Any failure to comply with the provisions of SECT. 2. this act shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed onehundred dollars, or imprisonment not to exceed six months. or both.
- Sect. 3. This act shall take effect on the first day of June, eighteen hundred and ninety-one.

Approved March 28, 1891.